to 9% for general working
capital such as staff
emoluments and 91% for
the Group’s investments
such as capital expenditure
on existing and new
agriculture wholesale
markets and capital
contributions to newly
established joint ventures.

The Company has not previously refreshed any of the general mandates obtained in prior annual
general meetings of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

F.	 POTENTIAL DILUTION OF SHAREHOLDING OF THE SHAREHOLDERS

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the Refreshed General Mandate (assuming no other Shares are

issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date

when the Refreshed General Mandate is utilized in full), for illustrative and reference purpose:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilization of the
Refreshed General Mandate

(assuming there is no other change
in the shareholding structure of the

Company from the Latest
Practicable Date)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
 percentage of

 issued share
capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
 capital

Super Brilliant Investments Limited(1) 2,011,810,466 22.61% 2,011,810,466 18.85%
Gloss Season Limited(1) 15,912,000 0.18% 15,912,000 0.15%
Wealthy Aim Holdings Limited(1) 83,299,066 0.94% 83,299,066 0.78%
Mr. Dai Yongge 20,007,000 0.22% 20,007,000 0.19%
New Amuse Limited(2) 3,514,336,975 39.50% 3,514,336,975 32.92%
Mr. Yin Jianhong(3) 4,835,000 0.05% 4,835,000 0.05%
Spouse of Ms. Qin Xiang(4) 800,000 0.01% 800,000 0.01%
Existing public Shareholders 3,245,289,273 36.48% 3,245,289,273 30.40%
Maximum number of new Shares

that can be issued under the
Refreshed General Mandate – – 1,779,257,956 16.67%

Total issued Shares 8,896,289,780 100.00% 10,675,547,736 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 Each of Super Brilliant Investments Limited, Gloss Season Limited and Wealthy Aim Holdings Limited is
wholly-owned by Mr. Dai Yongge.

(2)	 New Amuse Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Zhang Xingmei, the spouse of Mr. Dai Yongge.

(3)	 Mr. Yin Jianhong is a non-executive Director.

(4)	 Ms. Qin Xiang is an executive Director.

(5)	 Any discrepancies in the above table between totals and sums of figures are due to rounding.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Assuming that (i) the proposed grant of the Refreshed General Mandate is approved at the EGM;

and (ii) no Shares will be issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to